as per the requirements of IAS 20 – Government Grant.

(v) Certain other comparative information was reclassified to conform to the current year presentation and

classification.

Basic and diluted earnings per share for the prior year have also been restated to these interim condensed consolidated

financial statements.  The amount of decrease in both basic and diluted earnings per share was not significant due to

these corrections.

Per requirements of IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements, a third columnar consolidated statement of financial

position has also been presented by the Group’s management.

RAK Properties P.J.S.C. and its subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 March 2020 (Unaudited)

22

20 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (continued)

The effect of the above adjustments and reclassifications on the affected financial statement line item is as follows:

  For the period ended 31 March 2019
 ──────────────────────────────────────────────

 As previously

 reported Adjustments Reclassifications As restated

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Income statement:

Revenue (v) 45,793 -   650 46,443

Cost of revenue (v) (29,452) -   (650) (30,102)

Depreciation (ii) (3,856) 906 -   (2,950)

Finance costs (i) (3,497) (1,417) -   (4,914)
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

 As of 31 December 2019 As of 1 January 2019
 ─────────────────────────────────── ───────────────────────────────────

 As previously Adjustments and  As previously Adjustments and

 reported reclassifications As restated reported reclassifications As restated

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Statement of financial position:

ASSETS

Property and equipment (ii) 824,824 (72,471) 752,353 699,714 (76,094) 623,620

Trade and other receivables (i) 480,267 (16,216) 464,051 429,379 (14,769) 414,610

Investment properties (ii) 2,636,996 12,329 2,649,325  2,581,902 12,329 2,594,231

Trading properties under development (iii) 806,946 (9,739) 797,207 696,832 -   696,832
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

EQUITY

Retained earnings (i) to (iv) 519,121 (9,364) 509,757 670,020 (1,801) 668,219
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

LIABILITIES

Deferred government grants (iv) 582,973 (76,733) 506,240 604,993 (76,733) 528,260
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

RAK Properties P.J.S.C. and its subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 March 2020 (Unaudited)

23

21 EVENTS AFTER REPORTING DATE

As a result of the economic fallout of COVID-19 crisis, the Group has launched certain initiative which aligns with

the Government of Ras Al Khaimah’s efforts to support all the investors and stakeholders. This includes providing

relief measures like waiver of rental payments for its retail tenants in Mina Al Arab and Julphar Tower projects for a